
 
 1 

NATIONAL NUMBERING PLAN OF NIGERIA 
 

Terminology 

i)  Numbering   Plan:  A plan for allocation of a unique National Number to each  

Subscriber connected to the national telephone system.        

ii)  Numbering Area: A part of the country to which a Trunk  

Code (or area code) has been allocated, and within that area 

only the Directory Numbers are dialed. 

iii) Trunk Prefix:  The code “0” has been allotted as the Trunk Prefix for automatic 

National dialing.  Trunk Prefix is defined as the digit or a 

combination of digits to be dialed by a calling subscriber so as 

to obtain access to a trunk code and the numbering area. 

iv) Trunk Code:   A digit or a combination of two digits identifying the called 

Numbering Area within the country. 

            e.g. “82" for Aba numbering Area  

  “1" for Lagos Numbering Area  

The prefix “0” is not part of this code 

v) Directory Number: It is the subscriber’s telephone number, which is to be dialed  

to reach a subscriber in the same Numbering Area.  It may 

consist of 5, 6 or 7 digits. 

e.g. 2691522 - Ikoyi Hotel, Lagos  

vi) National Number: Trunk Code and the subscriber telephone number taken 

together. 
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e.g. 1-2691522  - Ikoyi Hotel, Lagos. The maximum length of 

the National number is limited to 8 digits for Nigeria  (i.e. Trunk 

Code plus subscriber Number) in the present 11-n numbering 

plan format. 

vii) International Prefix: The international code is 009 

viii) Country Code: A combination of one or two or three digits for identifying the 

called country. e.g. Country code for Nigeria is 234"  while the 

Country code for Federal Republic of Germany is 49" 

ix) International Number: The number to be dialed following the International Prefix to 

obtain a subscriber in another country. The International 

number consists of the country code of the required country 

followed by the National number of the called subscriber, but 

does not include the Trunk prefix used in the national network 

of the called subscriber 

x) Exchange Code:  It is the first one, two or three digits of the subscribers 

Telephone number (i.e. the Directory Number) which is made 

use of for identifying the Telephone Exchange to which the 

subscriber’s Telephone is connected, e.g.. 269" for Ikoyi 

Telephone Exchange 497" for Ikeja Telephone Exchange. This 

code is made use of for routing calls between Exchanges 

within the same numbering area. 

xi) Local Exchange:  It is the Exchange to which the subscriber lines are connected. 
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xii) Primary Centre: It is the Trunk switching centre of the lowest hierarchy to which 

Local Exchanges are connected for transmitting of subscriber 

Trunk Dialing (S.T.D) calls.  The charge determination for 

S.T.D. calls normally takes place in the Primary Centre. 

xiii) Primary Area: It is the area served by a Primary switching centre. It may be 

co-terminus with a single Numbering Area or may cover 

several adjoining numbering areas. 

xiv). Secondary Centre: It is the trunk-switching centre of higher hierarchy for transiting 

of traffic between primary centres.  It carries only overflow 

traffic between Primary centres if direct high usage routes are 

provided between them. 

xv) Secondary Area: It is the area served by a Secondary centre.  It covers several 

Primary areas depending on the number of Primary centres 

connected to that particular Secondary centre. 

Telephone Number Composition 

a) National Calls 

National (significant) Number 

Trunk prefix + Trunk Code + LE Code + subscriber No. 

 

 

b) International Calls 

International Number 
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International + Country + Trunk + Subscriber 

Prefix  Code  Code Number 

              

The international Prefix in Nigeria is 009 Nigeria belongs to the world 

numbering Zones 2 and the country code is 234.   

c) Border Communication 

There are two possibilities for border communications between the 

Federal Republic of Nigeria and the Niger republic: 

(i) From Sokoto (Nigeria) to Birnin Nkoni (Niger Republic) 

(ii) From Katsina (Nigeria) to Maradi (Niger Republic) 

The prefix for calls to Birnin Nkoni and Maradi is the digit 9".  It is 

shown in the Numbering Plan at Area Codes 060 and 065. 

Subscriber Number 

The subscriber number is that part of the National (significant) Number which 

follows the Area code.  It identifies the subscriber inside his numbering Area. 

 By adding the Area code, the number becomes unique inside Nigeria and 

forms the National (significant) Number.  The combination of this National 

(significant) Number with the Country Code identifies the subscriber 

unambiguously all over the world. 

 

Dialing Procedure 

1 Local Call: Dial Directory Number of the wanted subscriber.  It may consist of 5 
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digits as in Wukari area or 6 digits as in Enugu area, or 7 digits as in 

Abuja area. 

2 STD Call: Dial Trunk Prefix ?0" followed by the Trunk Code of the called 

numbering area, and followed by the Directory number of the wanted 

subscriber.  In other words, dial trunk prefix 0" followed by the National 

number of the wanted subscriber. E.g. 

    
0 2 2417890 
Trunk Prefix Trunk code for 

Ibadan 
Directory number of a 
subscriber of Ibadan 
Exchange 

0 1 2691531 
Trunk Prefix  Trunk Code for 

Lagos  
Directory number of a 
Subscriber of Ikoyi, 
exchange, Lagos 

0 9 5237890 
Trunk Prefix Trunk code for 

Abuja  
Directory number of a 
subscriber of Abuja 
Exchange 

 
 
 
3. International  

Calls: Dial international prefix 009"  

followed by the country code for the required country, and followed  

by the national number of the wanted subscriber e.g. 

009   41 22 995111 
Inter-
national 
Prefix 

Country code for 
Switzerland 

Trunk code 
Geneva 

Directory number 
of ITU 

 
  
 

4 Incoming International Call: For example, to a subscriber of Ibadan (Nigeria), say                 
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                from Germany.     

00 234 2 2467890 
Inter-National prefix to 
be dialed by Germany 
subscriber to get 
access to their inter-
national exchange 

Country code 
for Nigeria 

Trunk 
code of 
Ibadan
  

Directory 
number of an 
Ibadan 
Subscriber 

 

5.        For traffic within a Numbering area only the Directory Number is dialed.  For 

           traffic to other areas the complete National Number preceded by the Trunk prefix 

           Is dialed.  For subscriber dialing international traffic, the International Trunk  

           prefix is dialed followed by the country code for the destination country and the  

           wanted subscriber’s national number. 

6 For border calls from Katsina to Maradi (Niger Republic) and Sokoto to  

BirninNkoni (Niger Republic ) the prefix 9" has to be dialed from the subscribers of 

Katsina or Sokoto.  After the Prefix 9" the subscriber number of the subscriber of 

Niger Republic follows. 

 
 

EXISTING NATIONAL NUMBERING PLAN ON ZONAL BASIS 
 
1.0 LAGOS ZONE 
 

PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 
 

LAGOS 
 

 
01 
 

 
 
 

2.0 NORTH WEST ZONE 
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PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 

SOKOTO 

KAFANCHAN 

KADUNA 

GUSAU 

KANO 

KATSINA 

BRININ-KEBBI 

ZARIA 

HADEJIA 

 

060 

061 

062 

063 

064 

065 

068 

069 

078 

 

3.0 CENTRAL  ZONE 
 

PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 
 

ABUJA 
ILORIN 
MAKURDI 
LOKOJA 
MINNA 
KONTAGORA 
NEW BUSSA 

 
09 
031 
044 
058 
066 
067 
033 

 
4.0 NORTH EAST ZONE 
 

PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 
WUKARI 
LAFIA 
PANKSHIN 
AZARE 
GOMBE 
JOS 
YOLA 

041 
047 
070 
071 
072 
073 
075 
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MAIDUGURI 
BAUCHI 
JALINGO 

 

076 
077 
079 

 

 
5.0 SOUTH WEST ZONE 
 

PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 
 

IBADAN 
ADO-EKITI 
AKURE 
OSHOGBO 
ILE-IFE 
IJEBU-ODE 
OYO 
ABEOKUTA 
IKARE 
OWO 
BENIN 
WARRI 
SAPELE 
AGBOR 
ASABA 
AUCHI 
OKITIPUPA 

 

 
02 
30 
034 
035 
036 
037 
038 
039 
050 
051 
052 
053 
054 
055 
056 
057 
059 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.0 SOUTH EAST ZONE 
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PRIMARY CENTRE AREA CODE 
 

ENUGU 

ABAKALIKI 

OGOJA 

ONITSHA 

AWKA 

ABA 

OWERRI 

PORT-HARCOURT 

UYO 

AHOADA 

CALABAR 

UMUAHIA 

YENOGOA 

 

 

 

042 

043 

045 

046 

048 

082 

083 

084 

085 

086 

087 

088 

089 

 

7.0 CELLULAR (ETACS) – ANALOG 090 

8.0 CELLULAR (GSM)   080 

8.1 ECONET WIRELESS  0802xxxxxxx 

8.2 MTN     0803xxxxxxx 

8.3 NITEL     0804xxxxxxx 

8.4 GLOBACOM    0805xxxxxxx 
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SPECIAL SERVICE CODES 
 

Digital Dialled Type of Service Remarks 
115 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
118 
199 
119 
190 
171, 175 
Area Code + 121 
Area Code + 125 
International code + 120 
International code + 165 
International code + 161 
101 
102 
105 
100 
 
13 (xxxx) 
 
14 (xxxx) 
 
15 (xxx) 
 
18 (xxxx) 
 
18X 
 
188 
110 
113 
114 
116 
143 

National Emergency 
Speaking Clock 
Repair Service 
Information Service (Local) 
Directory Information (Local) 
Directory Information (Non-Local) 
Phonogram 
Test Desk 
Test Frame for field maintenance 
personnel 
Emergency Ambulance 
Emergency Police 
Emergency Fire Services 
Call Booking (National) 
Call Booking (International) 
Calling Distant Operator 
Directory Information 
International Call Booking 
International Information 
International Time and Charge 
Test Trunk to Toll Test Board (TTB) 
1000HZ Test Trunk 
Local Test Trunk  
Noise Balance Test 
 
NITEL Technical Department (Indialling) 
 
NITEL Marketing Department (Indialling) 
 
ISPs and Prepaid Services 
 
Mass Announcement (Advertisement) 
 
Weather Forecast, Stock Exchange, etc. 
 
USA Direct AT&T Operator 
Voice Mail System 
Fault Report Business 
Fault Report Residential 
Call Barring (Enhanced Network Service) 

 
A 
A 
A: 1  4 
A: 1  4 
A: 1  4 
A 
A 
A 
A: 3,4,5 
A: 3,4,5 
A: 3,4,5 
A 1  2  4 
A         4 
B: 1  4 
B: 1  4 
B: 1  4 
B: 1  4 
B: 1  4 
C 
C 
C 
C 
 
D 
 
D 
 
E 
 
E 
 
E 
 
E 
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144 
 

Credit Control (Accounts) – Business 
Credit Control (Accounts) – Residential 
 

 

REMARKS 

A. Subscriber Codes 
B. Operator Codes 
C. Maintenance and Test Codes 
D. Administrative Codes 
E. Customer Service Codes (Subscriber Access) 
 

1. Can be routed to the same operator and on the same route. 
2. This code shall be routed to call Booking positions with a switch over 

possibility to positions intended for use at low traffic periods. 
3. Emergency Services are centralized per area. 
4. These codes shall be routed to the relevant operator positions. 
5. Calls to these services are not charged. 

 
 
 
 

 
 


